Operating Instructions
for
Level Switch
Tuning Fork Principal
Model: NWS
OOrrddeerr  ffrroomm::  CC  AA  BBrriiggggss  CCoommppaannyy
622 Mary Street; Suite 101; Warminster, PA 18974
Phone: 267-673-8117 - Fax: 267-673-8118

stainless steel housing, plug connection: IP 67
stainless steel housing, cable connection: IP 68
Max. operating pressure:  45 bar
Flange connection: see pressure steps
Max. medium temp.:  -20...130 °C (NWS-..200..)
-20...90 °C (for all other NWS)
short-time 150 °C for CIP
(valid for all models NWS)
Min. medium density 0.8 kg/L
Ambient temperature: -20 °C...+70 °C
Min. immersion depth for
switch points: 12 mm (marker on fork)
Power supply
NWS-...200..:  24...240 VDC/ AC (50/ 60 Hz);
2-wire; 24 VDC, 3-wire
NWS-...23/24/2W/2H..:  24 VDC, 3-wire
NWS-...2E..(ATEX):  Isolation Switching Amplifier to IEC 60947-5-6
(Namur) necessary (for example: REL-6)
Delay:  1 s wet /dry
1 s dry / wet

contact function: N/C or N/O adjustable
by switching polarity of supply voltage
(only NWS...23/24)
Overload cut-off (NWS-2x): In case of thermal overload or excessive current,
the unit cust off the load. The triggering of
overload protection is indicated by fast blinking of
the LED.
NWS-...2E.. (ATEX): connector M12x1, 4-pole or 1.5 m cable
2-wire NAMUR output
N/C or N/O selectable
N/C: ≥ 2.1 mA discovered
≤ 0.8 mA covered
N/O: ≤ 0.8 mA discovered
≥ 2.1 mA covered
11. Order Codes
Example: NWS-R20 20 0 0000
Connection Model Electrical connection Sensor version
R ¾ male thread NWS-R20...
Plastic housing
200 = 24...240 VAC/DC
cable gland/terminal connect.
St. steel housing/plug connect.
23S = 24 VDC, PNP, plug M12x1
24S = 24 VDC, NPN, plug M12x1
2ES = ATEX-approval, plug M12x1
St. Steel housing/cable connect.
23F = 24 VDC, PNP, 1.5 m cable
24F = 24 VDC, NPN, 1.5 m cable
2EF = ATEX-approval, 1.5 m cable
0060 = 60 mm (only for
NWS-T / NWS-L / NWS-H)
0070 = 70 mm
standard version, short
(not for NWS-T / NWS-L)
0117** = 117 mm
extended
0300** = 300 mm sensor
0500**= 500 mm sensor
1000** = 1000 mm sensor
XXXX** = please specify
special length 4-position
in mm (max. 3000 mm)
R 1 male thread NWS-R25...*
¾ NPT male thread NWS-N20...
1 NPT male thread NSW-N25...*
DIN-flange DN 25 NWS-F25...
DIN-flange DN 50 NWS-F50...*
1“ ANSI-flange NWS-A25...
2“ ANSI-flange NWS-A50...*
Tri-Clamp DN 40 NWS-T40...
Tri-Clamp DN 50 NWS-T50...
Sanitary DN 40 (DIN 11851) NWS-L40...
Sanitary DN 50 (DIN 11851) NWS-L50...
Aseptic connection
DN 50 (DIN 11864)
NWS-H50...
DRD Ø 125 mm flange NWS-D1Z...
Special connection NWS-YYY...
**only models marked with *are available with sensors in extended version.
NWS
NWS 01/0519 Page 17
12. Service and Maintenance
The functional behaviour of these devices is stable, even over long periods or
time. Regular adjustments or similar procedures are not required. No
maintenance of any type is required.
In the event that device faults are noted, this device should be immediately
removed from service. The device contains no user-serviceable parts. Return the
device to the manufacturer for examination.
13. Trouble Shooting
Devices that are operated in hazardous areas must not be modified in any way.
Repairs must be performed by trained, qualified service personnel only. Defective
devices should normally be returned to the manufacturer for examination.
14. Recommended Spare Parts
There are no recommended spare parts.
If the device becomes defective, it usually means that there is a fault in the device
electronics that must be diagnosed and repaired.
In this case, we recommend that the device be returned to the manufacturer for
servicing.
15. Disposal
Disposal of packaging and used parts shall be done in conformance with the
regulations of the country in which the device is installed.
NWS
Page 18 NWS 01/0519
16. Dimensions
NWS-...23S/24S